

\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 485/2016 & Crl.M.A.No.11126/2016 (Stay)

AASMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

versus

JAVED MALIK &ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Raj Kumar, proxy counsel for
Mr.Saleem Malik, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

%

22.09.2017

This court notices that despite the respondents having taken time on the last occasion for filing the reply, no reply has been filed as yet. Rather, a prayer has been made for adjournment of this case on the ground of non-availability of the main counsel.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has reiterated his stand that the statement of the respondent that he has been paying Rs.15,000/- per month to the petitioner, is incorrect. It has been asserted that till date, nothing has been paid. If that be so, the respondent would be under an obligation to explain as to under what circumstances, such wrong statement was given.

Relist on 27th November, 2017.

In case the respondents have not been paid anything to the petitioner, by the next date, all the arrears, shall have been paid to the petitioner.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2017
Bisht