

\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 485/2016 & Crl.M.A.11126/2016 (stay)

AASMA Petitioner

Through Mr. Rajesh Kumar with Mr. S.N.
Maurya, Advocates.

versus

JAVED MALIK &ORS. Respondents

Through Mr. Arun Sharma with Mr. Saleem
Malik, Advocates.
Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **11.03.2019**

1. Petitioner impugns judgment dated 10.06.2016, whereby, the Appellate Court, in an appeal filed by the respondents, has modified the order of maintenance and reduced the sum of Rs.30,000/- to Rs.15,000/- per month.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the husband of the petitioner was the owner of 4 immovable properties i.e.,

- (i) *House bearing No. B-118 B, Kanti Nagar Extension, New Delhi – 110051.*
- (ii) *Shop Bearing No. 305, Meena Bazar, Jama Masjid, Delhi - 110006.*
- (iii) *A plot measuring 200 Sq. Yds bearing No. 878, Shalimar Garden Extn - I, Loni, Gaziabad.*
- (iv) *A plot measuring 500 Sq. Yds, bearing No. 34, Shalimar Garden, Block - A, Loni, Gaziabad.*

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that after the death of the husband of the petitioner, all the properties have been taken over by the respondents and the respondents have also deprived her of the income from the properties.

4. It is further submitted that the house bearing No.B-118, Kanti Nagar Extension, New Delhi, which was in the name of her husband was sold off and another property bearing No.B-134, Gali No.11, Kanti Nagar Extension, New Delhi was purchased by the respondent No.1 in his own name and thereafter petitioner has been granted right of residence on the second floor of the said property.

5. After some arguments, learned counsel for the respondent prays for time to produce copies of the title documents in their power and possession of all the four properties referred to above as also of property bearing No.B-134, Gali No.11, Kanti Nagar Extension, New Delhi. In case any property has been sold off, the documents of ownership and also the documents of sale of the said properties shall be filed in Court.

6. Let the documents be filed within one week.

7. Arguments heard in part.

8. List for further hearing on 01.04.2019.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MARCH 11, 2019/st